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[bookmark: _Toc36635809]I Justice System 

The European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ) regularly collects data on judicial systems. These data concern in particular the “quality of justice” (B part below), “efficiency of justice systems” (C part below) and also some aspects of “independence” (A part below). 
The 2023 data have not been collected and quality checked in 2023. Nevertheless, CEPEJ published in 2023 country profiles for each EU country, based on 2021 data, and prepared in the framework of CEPEJ Study for the 2023 EU Justice Scoreboard CEPEJ Country fiche - Scoreboard - Lithuania
The 2022 data have been collected, quality checked and sent to DG-JUST in the framework of the 2024 EU Justice Scoreboard. The publication of the country profiles based on 2022 data will depend on final acceptation of the CEPEJ Study by DG-JUST. The CEPEJ Secretariat (christel.schurrer@coe.int)  remains at the disposal of European Commission for any question related to these data. 


Execution of judgments in Lithuania 

-Remuneration/bonuses for judges and prosecutors 
Anzelika Simaitiene v Lithuania (36093/13) (STAND): This case concerns the non-payment of salaries of a former judge during her suspension from duties (from 2006 to 2011) due to criminal proceedings that eventually ended as time-barred in 2012 (violation of Article 1 of Protocol no. 1).

Presentation on Hudoc.exec: Anzelika Simaitiene   
Latest decisions: n/a
Latest information: DH-DD(2021)395  
[bookmark: _Toc36635832]II Anti-corruption framework

MONEYVAL
3rd Enhanced Follow-up Report & Technical Compliance Re-Rating
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CASE OF EIGIRDAS AND VĮ "DEMOKRATIJOS PLĖTROS FONDAS" v. LITHUANIA 
[bookmark: _Int_YiPV4cCg]The case involves Eduardas Eigirdas, a regular opinion writer for a Lithuanian magazine. Eigirdas wrote two articles; one included allegations against V.M., a prominent business owner and politician and the latter related to D.M, V.M’s son. The Public Information Ethics Commission upheld V.M.'s complaint, ordering the magazine to publish its decision and sanctioning the journalist for the second article. 
The ECtHR found that both articles were within the limits of freedom of expression and the corresponding sanctions were a violation of Article 10 ECHR. Regarding the first article, it addressed a matter of public interest. Regarding the second article, the sanctions imposed violated Article 10 due to the potential chilling effect this would have.  
Violation of Article 10 ECHR

CASE OF MACATĖ v. LITHUANIA
The applicant, a children’s author, wrote a book containing fairy tales depicting same sex marriages, racial diversity and other topical issues. Distribution of the book was suspended and then resumed with a mandatory label stating that it may be harmful to younger children. 
The ECtHR found that the Lithuanian law upon which the decision to suspend/distribute the book on different terms did not pursue a legitimate aim, as it sought to limit children’s access to information depicting same-sex relationships as essentially equivalent to different-sex relationships. 
Violation of Article 10 ECHR
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